

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Crl.M.P.No.18368 of 2009 in  
TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 448 OF 2008

TAJ MOHD.QURESHI &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAGEERA AKHTAR &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report )

Date: 13/11/2009            This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ramesh N. Keshwani, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of  
the signed order.

(Pawan Kumar)  
AR-CUM-PS

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL) NO.448 OF 2008  
AND  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.18368 OF 2009

Taj Mohd. Qureshi and others

...Petitioners

Versus

Sageera Akhtar and another

Respondents

O R D E R

This is a petition for transfer of criminal case arising  
out of FIR No.175 of 2000 G.R. No.2780 of 2000 pending in the  
Court of Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup, Gauhati, Assam to the

Court of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Patiala House Courts,  
New Delhi.

During the pendency of the transfer petition, the parties  
decided to amicably settle all their disputes and, accordingly,  
signed settlement agreement dated 24.4.2009. A zerox copy of

settlement agreement dated 24.4.2009 signed by the parties was  
produced before the Supreme Court Lok Adalat held on 25.4.2009.

On that day, both the parties confirmed the terms of settlement  
and also agreed to move appropriate applications/petitions for  
withdrawing/compounding of the proceedings in accordance with

law. Thereafter, Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No.18368/2009

reiterating their prayer was filed by the petitioners for  
transfer of the criminal case pending in the Court of Judicial  
Magistrate, Kamrup, Gauhati.

Today, learned counsel for the parties jointly stated  
that in view of the settlement arrived at between the parties,  
no lis survives between them and, therefore, the Court may not

only transfer the proceedings pending before the Court  
of

Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup, Gauhati but also quash  
the

proceedings of the case pending in the Court of Judicial  
Magistrate, Kamrup, Gauhati.

Keeping in view the peculiar facts of the case and the  
statement made by the learned counsel for the parties,  
the

proceedings arising out of FIR No.175 of 2000 G.R. No.2780 of  
2000 pending before the Court of Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup,  
Gauhati are transferred to this Court and the same are quashed.

.....J.

.....  
[R.V.RAVEENDRAN]

.....J.

.....

[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi  
November 13, 2009